

1

Ct. Cases / 3/2026

Savita Vs. SAMSUL ALIAS MUNNA

PS (Mangol Puri)

11.02.2026

Regular PP for the State is on leave today and substitute PP is looking after the work of two courts

Present : Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Vijay Gaur, Ld. counsel for the complainant alongwith complainant.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

There are allegations against proposed accused persons of offences punishable under provisions of SC/ST Act as they hurled filthy abuses to the complainant in the gali as well as in her house. The grievance of complainant is that despite making complaint to SHO PS Mangolpur and DCP concerned no action was taken on her complaint.

There is mandate of law to register an FIR when a complaint alleging the offences punishable under Section 3 of SC/ST Act received in the PS. Non compliance of this mandate in itself is an offence punishable under Section 4 of the Act and it also mandatory to not have any preliminary inquiry under Section 18 A of the Act to verify the veracity of the allegations.

In these circumstances, DCP concerned is directed to file report on the following points:-

- (1) Whether any such complaint was received in the PS and other offices mentioned above;
- (2) If yes, whether any FIR was registered on that complaint, and
- (3) If FIR is not registered as per Section 4 (2) of the Act, what were the reasons thereof and whether any action was taken against the officer concerned for non compliance of Section 4 of the Act.

Issue notice to DCP and ACP concerned alongwith copy of this order to file report (para wise) on 13.03.2026.

Copy of this order be also sent to Joint CP notifying that applications under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C. are being received in the Court despite filing of complaint in the PS concerned and higher officials which is in sheer violation of mandate under Section 4 of the Act. Therefore, it be ensured that DCP shall file explanation as to what action is to be taken against the official to whom the complaint was entrusted and if no action is taken, assign the reasons thereof.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/11.02.2026